Comhairle Cathrach
‘ Bhaile Atha Cliath
i Dublin City Council

NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE

TO BE HELD BY REMOTE VIDEO CONFERENCE ON THURSDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT

8.00 AM

AGENDA

THURSDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2023

Election of the Chair of the Protocol Committee

Election of the Vice Chair of the Protocol Committee

Minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2023 and matters arising

Lord Mayors Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor

Request for retrospective approval for Councillor attendance at the Conference
'Il_li?n?terrci)(f:ilt(t.ing Ireland: Building Resilience in Irish Homes" held on 28th July 2023 in

Conference Reports:

a) Councillor Declan Flanagan and Councillor Joe Costello: AILG Module 4
on 22nd July 2023 in County Sligo.

b) Councillor Dermot Lacey: MacGill Summer School on 16th August 2023 in
Glenties, County Donegal.

c) Councillor Darcy Lonergan: Retrofitting Ireland: Building Resilience in Irish
Homes" held on 28th July 2023 in County Limerick.

Attendance at Local Community Development Committee meetings

Request from the Collections Registrar with the Office Of Public Works for aloan
of three items from the Dublin Civic Regalia Collection to use in a 2024 exhibition
at Dublin Castle entitled 'Dublin Gold and Silver Boxes, 1662-1830'.

e Thomas Bolton, The Williamson cup, silver, ¢.1696.

e Thomas Bolton, The Foynes cup, silver, c.1700

e Unknown artist, Portrait of Daniel Bellingham.

PAGE

12

13



10

11

12

13

14

Policy regarding Maximum / Minimum Temperatures in City Hall

Hybrid Meeting Facilities in the Richard O'Carroll Room

Social Enterprises Guide for Councillors - Briefing form Cllr. Cat O'Driscoll

St. Patrick's Festival

a) Correspondence from the Acting Chairperson of the St. Patrick's Festival

b) Decision by the Office of the Information Commissioner in relation to the
Governance Report on the Board St. Patrick's Festival

Lighting Requests for City Hall

a) Request from the Canadian Air Force to illuminate City Hall on 1st April
2024 to commemorate the Royal Canadian Air Force Centennial

b) Request from Charity Praxis Care to illuminate City Hall on 3rd July 2024
to commemorate the charities 40th Anniversary

Following the Local Elections in June 2024 a new Protocol
Committee will not be established in time to make a decision on this
request.

C) Additional requests to illuminate City Hall in September, October and
November 2023

Motion in the name of Councillor Mannix Flynn:

That this Protocol Committee notes with concern two recent incidences where
members of the press were effectively banned/censored from attending what are
normally meetings open to the public and the press.

The first meeting was a meeting of the Protocol Committee with regards the
nomination of Greta Thunberg for honorary freedom of the city. The press were
instructed to leave the meeting. No particular reason was given and no prior
warning was given to Councillors instead standing orders were ill-used in this
instance bearing in mind that the group leaders who had been informed of
nomination for the freedom of the city of Dublin such Duncan Stewart - why were
they not informed of Greta Thunberg’s nomination? instead this was done with
cloak and dagger and secrecy at the Protocol committee. This has the potential
to damage the integrity of the Protocol committee and its members by
undermining its independence, its transparency and its support for Freedom of the
press and most importantly of all- access for the public.

The second incident was regarding an emergency meeting of the Joint Policing
Committee which was held on 23rd of June. Again in this instance for some odd
reason the Press were locked out. Nobody was informed of this prior to the
meeting and indeed a local community group representing City Quay residents,
was also locked out of the meeting. In the 14 years i have been in DCC | have
never witnessed to such erosion of public and press freedom. There seems to be
a great lack of protocol and procedure as to how the public and press can be
removed from what are essentially public meetings.

Therefore this committee noting these concerns, carry out a full review and

14 -16

17 -18

19-35

36



oversight of such procedures to make sure they are fit for purpose, democratic
and fully transparent and are only executed in extraordinary circumstances.

It's important to note that in these two incidents it was the media outlet Dublin Live
that was excluded and its reporter, Dan Grennan but | am sure if other media
outlets turned up or other reporters they would have faced the same exclusion.

15 Manager's Report

16 A.O.B.

17 Proposed date of next meeting: 26th October 2023 at 8am

Ruth Dowling
Senior Executive Officer



Combhairle Cathrach

ﬁi Bhaile Atha C|
i bhaile Atha Cliath

Dublin City Council

MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 29 JUNE 2023

1 Minutes of the meetings held on 1st June and 7th June 2023 and matters
arising

Order : Agreed.

Matters arsing included the following :

Members requested an update on the position re. green waste. The Manager
agreed to follow up with John Flanagan, Assistant Chief Executive and to email
an update to the Members.

An update was also sought on the unredacted copy of the St. Patrick’s Festival
Review. The Manager informed Members that the Department who
commissioned the report were still awaiting a decision of the Office of Information
Commissioner.

The Members requested that the Dublin MEPs be circulated with copies of
correspondence in relation to EU wide legislation to combat online abuse (item 8
on the minutes).

Lord Mayors Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor
Reports noted. It was proposed and agreed that former Lord Mayors would be
invited to future Freedom of the City Functions and other major Civic Events.

3 Proposal to enter into a Friendship Agreement with the City of Ramallah,
Palestine
The Members commended Fanchea Gibson for her work in drawing up the
proposed friendship agreement. The Members welcomed the support of the
Department of Foreign Affairs. The priorities outlined with the agreement were
noted, members suggested that community development could also be
incorporated as a priority.
Order : Establishment of a Friendship agreement and delegation of elected
Members to be led by the Lord Mayor (or nominated representative) and Chairs or
nominated representatives of the Climate Action, Environment and Energy SPC,
Economic Development and Enterprise SPC and Traffic and Transport SPC.
It was also agreed that Clir Doolan would be included in the Autumn delegation.

4 Vouched Expenses Management System

Joanna Travers from the CE Department gave a presentation to the Members on
an expenses app that could assist in completing quarterly vouched expenses
returns. The Members welcomed the opportunity to trial the app. The Manager
assured Members that it was voluntary and that the two systems would run in
tandem.

Page 4




Heating and Air Conditioning in the Council Chamber

The Manager informed Members that HVAC had carried out a complete survey
and identified areas to be remedied, these works would be complete before the
next Council meeting.

Clir O’Driscoll requested that a policy around minimum and maximum
temperatures would be developed for City Hall. The Manager will discuss with
HVAC and Health & Safety and revert to the Committee.

Request to illuminate City Hall on Thursday 22nd February 2024 in support
of World Encephalitis Day

Order: This request was agreed.
Manager's Report

Noted that the Election of a Chairperson and Vice Chairperson would be listed in
September as there is no meeting in July or August.

A.O.B.
The following items were discussed:

e Request that the MacGill Summer School would be included as an
approved conference as was the case in previous years.
Order : Agreed

e The Members approved Clir Donna Cooney’s request to use her
conference allowance for attendance at the “Mobility for all” conference on
16" November in Oslo, Norway.

e The Members raised the issue of the notice period for events. It was
agreed that at least 1 week notice would be given.

e The issue of planting on the steps of the Mansion House was raised. The
Manager confirmed that the planting had already been removed from the
steps.

e Members requested that a reminder should issue to Group Leaders
outlining the procedures for the informal event in the Mansion House after
an election of a Lord Mayor.

Proposed date of next meeting: 21st September 2023 at 8am

Agreed.

Clir. Dermot Lacey

Deputy Chairperson
Thursday 29 June 2023

Page 5



Attendance:
Members:

Racheal Batten

Joe Costello

Janet Horner

Micheal MacDonncha
Cat O'Driscoll

Officers
Ruth Dowling

Members:

Anthony Connaghan
Anne Feeney
Dermot Lacey
Briege MacOscar
Michael Pidgeon

Joanna Travers

Page 6

Members:

Donna Cooney
Mannix Flynn
Darcy Lonergan
Naoise O Muiri
Noeleen Reilly

Fanchea Gibson



20/09/2023

Ms. Ruth Dowling,

Senior Executive Officer,
Chief Executive’s Department

Dear Ruth,

Ardmbhéara Bhaile Atha Cliath
Lotrd Mayot of Dublin

Daithi de Roiste

Please see below, list of functions, receptions and events in which | had a Deputy/Representative attend on my
behalf from July 2023 to August 2023:

Date: Function: DLM/CIir:
Hraes | Courtesy call from French Naval Ship FS SYNX Captain | Clir Paddy McCartan
14fR0%s France National Day Remembrance Ceremony Clir Sophie Nicollaud
18/7/2023 Unveiling of a plaque at Poole House Clir Joe Costello
BTN Soroptimist International Reception Clir Dermot Lacey
28/7/2023 Funeral service of Tom Brennan Clir Tom Brabazon
=R Tiglin 'Grill and Chill' Community Event ClIr Mannix Flynn
R0 Annual Commemoration of the Hiroshima Bombing Clir Danny Byrne
RS0 India Day Celebration Clir Racheal Batten
19/8/2023 Dublin Ratha Yatra Festival of Chariots Clir Donna Cooney
24/8/2023 Ukraine Independence Day Clir Dermot Lacey
25/8/2023 ;;rlggtt;rtfa?;quglléttp
[...]
orkplaces. The Health and
Safety Authority have recently published a Code of Practice on Indoor Air Quality. The working
temperatures within the Indoor Air Quality code of practice identifies a generally acceptable
levels as between 18-23 degrees celsius with optimum relative humidity being between 40%
and 70%. This document details a strategy of risk assessment and control of the many factors
that make up Air Quality. It requires a Dublin City Council wide approach to the matter of
Indoor Air Quality and it is recognised that it would have to encompass all Dublin City Council
work locations, including City Hall.

Page 15



Dublin City Council is committed to continue to provide good indoor air quality to its
employees. A Dublin City Council working group has been established to practically look at
the long term strategy of ventilation within its buildings, which includes heating and cooling of
the working environment, and to suggest ways that we can ensure employees are working in
optimal and comfortable temperatures both in the summer and winter months.

This group has representatives of Mechanical and Energy Efficiency Section, Facilities
Management and Health, Safety & Wellbeing Unit and is placed to advise Dublin City Council
management on the steps necessary to ensure the comfort and health of our employees going
forward with regard to ventilation, heating and cooling.

Recommendation
It is recommended that temperatures will continue to be monitored within City Hall and that
reports be available to Councillors. The Chief Executive’s Office will continue to liaise with the
newly established working group and will ensure that the input of Councillors is sought with
regard to City Hall.

Eoin Buttle
Senior Executive H&S Officer

Kieran Yeow

Executive Engineer (Mech. & Energy Efficiency Section)

13" September 2023.

Page 16



St. Patrick’s Sestival

Councillor Deirdre Heney,
Chairperson,

Protocol Committee,
Dublin City Council.

23" June 2023

Re: St. Patrick’s Festival

Dear Councillor Heney,

Thank you for your letter dated 22" December 2022 regarding representation on the Board of St.
Patrick's Festival. We appreciate and value the important role that the Festival plays in the lives of
Dublin's citizens and visitors, and we understand the significance of seeking Council representation
on the Board.

According to the St. Patrick's Festival Constitution, the authority to appoint Board Directors rests
with the Members of the St. Patrick's Festival Company. Consequently, | brought this matter before
the Members during the Annual General Meeting (AGM) held on June 22nd, 2023. Having carefully
deliberated on the issue, | am now responding on behalf of and at the request of, the Members.

Firstly, | wish to draw attention to the significant legal and fiduciary responsibilities associated with
assuming a directorship position on the Board of St. Patrick's Festival. In line with the Charities
Governance Code and relevant company law, Directors of St. Patrick’s Festival have a duty to act in
the best interests of the charity; this requires Directors to act independently and not in line with
their own personal interest or the interest of other individuals or bodies. Should a local Councillor be
appointed to the Board of St. Patrick’s Festival, they would need to personally assume these
responsibilities and act in the best interests of the charity at all times.

While the Members appreciate the desire for Council representation on the Board, they must
carefully consider the potential conflicts that may arise when Councillors are required to prioritise
the best interests of St. Patrick's Festival, which may not always align with matters concerning Dublin
City Council. Balancing these dual responsibilities can present challenges, and it is the Members’
duty to ensure that Directors can fulfil their fiduciary obligations to the Company/Charity without
any hindrance or conflicting interests.

To address the abovementioned concerns, 
[...]
ator

Page 35



To the Members of the Protocol Committee

Comhai}rle Cathrach
i Bhaile Atha Cliath
i Dublin City Council

Request for Lighting of City Hall

Earlier in 2023 requests to illuminate City Hall in September, October and November 2023
were approved by the Protocol Committee. The Committee agreed to the following requests.

e Palliative Care Week on 11™ September 2023
e International Trigeminal Neuralgia Awareness Day on 7" October 2023
e Awareness for Complex Regional Pain Syndrome on 6" November 2023

However, in recent weeks additional requests for the illumination of City Hall for those months
have been received. The agreed lighting policy is to approve twelve lighting requests per year
(one per month) although the Members may vary this at their discretion. Outlined below are
the additional requests received.

Children’s Health Ireland to mark World Sepsis Day on 13" September 2023

e Shine Irish Mental Health Charity to support Awareness Campaign in September 2023
e Irish Deaf Society to support International Week of the Deaf on 23 September 2023.
e Recovery Academy Ireland for International Recovery Day on 30" September 2023

e Family Carers Ireland to mark European Carers Day on 6th October 2023

e CARE to mark International Day of the Girl on 11" October 2023

e Stillbirth & Neonatal Death Association of Ireland to support Wave of Light Campaign
on 15" October 2023

e Developmental Language Disorder Awareness day on 20th of October 2023
e Bram Stoker Festival to “Go Red” from 26"-30™" October 2023 in support of the Festival
e Turkish Embassy in Dublin to mark Turkish National Day on 29th October 2023

e Alzheimer's Awareness Day on 2nd November 2023

Michael Gallagher
Senior Staff Officer

Page 36



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2023 and matters arising
	Minutes

	4 Lord Mayors Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor
	Receptions - August 2023

	6a) Councillor Declan Flanagan and Councillor Joe Costello: AILG Module 4 on 22nd July 2023 in County Sligo.
	Joe Costello Conference Report Form AILG Module 4

	6b) Councillor Dermot Lacey: MacGill Summer School on 16th August 2023 in Glenties, County Donegal.
	6c) Councillor Darcy Lonergan: Retrofitting Ireland: Building Resilience in Irish Homes" held on 28th July 2023 in County Limerick.
	9 Policy regarding Maximum / Minimum Temperatures in City Hall
	12a) Correspondence from the Acting Chairperson of the St. Patrick's Festival
	12b) Decision by the Office of the Information Commissioner in relation to the Governance Report on the Board St. Patrick's Festival
	13c) Additional requests to illuminate City Hall in September, October and November 2023



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

 
 
1   Election of the Chair of the Protocol Committee 

 
Cllr. Deirdre Heney was nominated by Cllr. Mannix Flynn and seconded by Cllr. 
Fiona Connelly. 
 
Order: Cllr. Deirdre Heney was unanimously elected as Chair of the Protocol 
Committee. 
 

 

2   Election of the Vice Chair of the Protocol Committee 
 

Cllr. Dermot Lacey was nominated by Cllr. Deirdre Heney and seconded by Cllr. 
Mannix Flynn. 
 

Order: Cllr. Dermot Lacey was unanimously elected as Vice Chair of the 
Protocol Committee. 
 

 

3   Minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2023 and matters arising 
 
Order: Minutes Agreed. 
 

 

4   Lord Mayors Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor 
 
Order: Receptions Noted. 
 

 

5   Request for retrospective approval for Councillor attendance at the 
Conference "Retrofitting Ireland: Building Resilience in Irish Homes" held 
on 28th July 2023 in Limerick. 
 
Order: Conference Approved. 
 

 

6   Conference Reports:   
 

 

a)   Councillor Declan Flanagan and Councillor Joe Costello: AILG Module 4 
on 22nd July 2023 in County Sligo.  
Order: Conference Report Noted. 
 

 

b)   Councillor Dermot Lacey: MacGill Summer School on 16th August 2023 in 
Glenties, County Donegal.  
Order: Conference Report Noted. 

 



 

 
c)   Councillor Darcy Lonergan: Retrofitting Ireland: Building Resilience in Irish 

Homes" held on 28th July 2023 in County Limerick.  
Order: Conference Report Noted. 
 

 

7   Attendance at Local Community Development Committee meetings 
 
The Manager reported that attendance at the LCDC meetings was proving 
challenging and asked the Members their views on including the LCDC as a 
meeting that counted towards Councillor expenses. 
 
The Members were not in favour of including the LCDC as part of their meeting 
expenses. They suggested that attendance could be best addressed through 
discussion with Group Leaders and the LCDC members. This could assist in 
identifying factors affecting attendance such as the time of meeting.      
 
Order: The Manager agreed to circulate the correspondence from the 
Minister with regards to the position of Chair of the LCDC. The Members 
also requested the Manager write to Senator Mark Daly on the matter of the 
LCDC Chair position.  
 

 

8   Request from the Collections Registrar with the Office Of Public Works for  
aloan of three items from the Dublin Civic Regalia Collection  to use in a 
2024 exhibition at Dublin Castle entitled 'Dublin Gold and Silver Boxes, 
1662-1830'. 
 
Order: The Members agreed the loan request. 
 

 

9   Policy regarding Maximum / Minimum Temperatures in City Hall 
 
The Members thanked the Manager for the report and were satisfied that steps 
had been taken to address the temperature fluctuations in City Hall and that the 
situation would be monitored going forward. 
 
Order: Report Noted.  
 

 

10   Hybrid Meeting Facilities in the Richard O'Carroll Room 
 
Cllr. Janet Horner had expressed concerns with the Hybrid facilities in the Richard 
O’Carroll Room following a meeting of the Walking & Cycling Sub-Committee, 
where the meeting could not continue due to issues with the microphones not 
being charged. 
 
The Manager reported that the audio visual and conferencing facilities in City Hall 
would be upgrade in the next few months and this would include the Richard 
O’Carroll Room. In the meantime an additional microphone had been installed 
and calibration of the system in the Richard O’Carroll Room has been carried out. 
The Manager would also request Ray Glynn to ensure the microphones were 
charged and ready for use when needed.  
 
Order: Noted.    
 

 

11   Social Enterprises Guide for Councillors - Briefing form Cllr. Cat O'Driscoll 
 
Cllr. Cat O’Driscoll informed Members that she had been working on Guidelines 
for Councillors with the aim of raising awareness of the various social enterprises 
operating in the City and to encourage Councillors to employ these cooperatives 

 



 

when organising events. The project falls under the remit of the Economic 
Development and Enterprise SPC but it would be beneficial to have feedback 
from the Committee Members on the draft guidelines. 
 
Order: Report noted and Cllr. Cat O’Driscoll to circulate guidelines to the 
Members for feedback.      
 

12   St. Patrick's Festival   
 

 

a)   Correspondence from the Acting Chairperson of the St. Patrick's Festival  
 
The Members expressed their disappointment with the content and tone of the 
correspondence from the Acting Chairperson of the St. Patricks Festival in relation 
to the Committee’s request for Councillor representation on the Board of St. 
Patrick’s Festival. Dublin City Council provides a financial contribution of €398,000 
per annum as well as significant additional resources for street cleaning, traffic 
management, etc. Considering the substancial level of public monies involved in 
the Festival, it was absolutely necessary to have democratic oversight and 
involvement on the Board. 
 
Order: The Manager to write to the Minister and Acting Chair of St. Patricks 
Festival to convey the Committee’s views on the matter.        
 

 

b)   Decision by the Office of the Information Commissioner in relation to the 
Governance Report on the Board St. Patrick's Festival  
 

The Manager informed the Committee that the decision to redact the reports into 
governance of the Board of St. Patrick’s Festival was taken by the Department of 
Tourism, Culture, Arts, Gaeltacht, Sport and Media. This decision was challenged 
and was referred to the Office of the Information Commissioner. The OIC ruled that 
the Department’s decision to redact the reports was justified. 
 

Order: The Manager to seek legal advice with regards appealing the decision 
of the Information Commissioner and to report back to the Committee on this 
issue. 
 

 

13   Lighting Requests for City Hall   
 

 

a)   Request from the Canadian Air Force to illuminate City Hall on 1st 
April 2024 to commemorate the Royal Canadian Air Force Centennial  
 
Order: The Lighting request was not approved. 
 

 

b)   Request from Charity Praxis Care to illuminate City Hall on 3rd July 
2024 to commemorate the charities 40th Anniversary  
 
Order: The Lighting request was approved. 
 

 

c)   Additional requests to illuminate City Hall in September, October and 
November 2023  
The Members acknowledged that the requests for additional lighting in 
September, October and November were from worthwhile causes they 
had an agreed policy in place of allowing only one illumination per month 
which they would adhere to. 
 
Order: No additional lighting requests were approved for the months 
September – November 2023.   

 



 

14   Motion in the name of Councillor Mannix Flynn: 
Cllr. Mannix Flynn expressed concern that decisions to hold meetings in camera 
were taken without sufficient justification and without due notification to the 
Members. 
 
The Chair responded that in the case of the Freedom of the City for Greta 
Thunberg the request to hold the discussion in camera was submitted by Lord 
Mayor Caroline Conroy at the meeting due to time constraints and the decision 
was supported by the Members. 
 
The Members believed that the existing process was satisfactory. The process for 
holding meetings in camera is laid down in standing orders and is supported in 
legislation. It is a democratic decision taken by them Members in public and is 
used infrequently. 
 
Order: The motion was not agreed. 
 

 

15   Manager's Report 
The Manager reported the Dublin City Council in conjunction with the other three 
Dublin Local Authorities were launching a publicity campaign for Voter.ie on 
Monday 25th September. The aim of the campaign was to encourage people to 
register to vote and update their electoral details. The campaign and supporting 
literature will be multi-lingual.    
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

16   A.O.B. 
 
There was no A.O.B. 
 

 

17   Proposed date of next meeting: 26th October 2023 at 8am 
 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

 
Councillor Deirdre Heney 
Chairperson 
Thursday 21 September 2023 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Deirdre Heney (Chairperson) Fiona Connelly  
Racheal Batten Donna Cooney Anne Feeney 
Mannix Flynn Janet Horner Dermot Lacey 
Darcy Lonergan Briege MacOscar Cat O'Driscoll 
Michael Pidgeon Noeleen Reilly  
 
Officers   
Ruth Dowling Michael Gallagher Alice Boardman 
Kieran Yeow 
 
Apologies:  

  

Daithí de Róiste Micheál MacDonncha  
 
Non-Members:  

  

Alison Gilliland   


